

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT


LOK  SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1461

  ANSWERED ON 12/12/2023


MINIMUM PLACEMENT RATE UNDER DDU-GKY


1461. SHRI SUNIL DATTATRAY TATKARE:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government has achieved the objective for which Deen Dayal Upadhyaya Grameen Kaushalya Yojana (DDU-GKY) was launched and if so, the details thereof;

(b) the total number of youth who were imparted training and got employed in these Kendras during each of the last three years and the current year;

(c) whether the Government has utilized the funds allocated for Deen Dayal Upadhyaya Grameen Kaushalya Kendras during each of the last five years; and

(d) the minimum placement rate given in the DDU-GKY along with the actual placement rate during the said period, State/UT-wise?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI)


(a): Yes Sir. The Deen Dayal Upadhyay-Grameen Kaushal Yojana (DDU-GKY) is an ongoing scheme for making rural poor youth employable by imparting skill training and a good number of them skilled under this scheme have been employed in jobs having regular monthly wages equal to or above the minimum wages as notified by the State Governments. The State/ Union Territories (UTs)-wise details of the achievement during each of the last five years and current year are given at Annexure-I

(b): The total number of candidates trained and placed under DDUGKY during the last three years and current year is given below.


FY Trained Placed

2020-21 38,289 49,563

2021-22 97,006 45,612

2022-23  229,024 142,136

2023-24 till

Oct'23
120,554 52,058


(c): The details of total funds allocated and released under DDU-GKY, to all the States/UTs, during each of the last five years are given below:


Financial Year
Funds Allocated

(Rs. in lakhs)

Funds Released

(Rs. in lakhs)

2018-19 121530.64 121528.94

2019-20 187217.28 187197.65

2020-21 107685.20 107666.72

2021-22 2189.11 1304.28

2022-23 9405.05 9283.83


(d): The minimum placement percentage under DDU-GKY is 70% of the trained candidates. The State-wise and year-wise placement rate in percentage with respect to the candidates trained during the same year during the last five years is given in Annexure-I.

*****


Annexure-I

(Annexure referred to in reply of part (a) and part (d) of Unstarred Lok Sabha

Question No. 1461 for 12.12.2023)

State-wise details of candidates trained, placed with rate of Placement during each of the last five years under DDU-GKY:

Sl.

No.


State

FY 18-19 FY 19-20  FY 20-21  FY 21-22

Trai

ned

Place

d

Place

ment r

ate

Trai

ned

Plac

ed

Place

ment r

ate

Train

ed

Plac

ed

Place

ment r

ate

Train

ed

Plac

ed

Place

ment r

ate

1
Andhra P

radesh

2638

4

2489

4
94.4

1593

3

1079

5
67.8 4156

217

7
52.4 1606

213

5
132.9

2

Arunach

al Prade

sh

 - - - 84 0 0.0 28 33 117.9 233 71 30.5

3 Assam
1672

5
7397 44.2

1199

3

1386

2
115.6 1966

329

6
167.7 3553 916 25.8

4 Bihar
1072

9
5815 54.2

1430

1
5916 41.4 2687

274

5
102.2 7099

249

1
35.1

5
Chhattis

garh
7206 2583 35.8 9798 3842 39.2 1109

368

3
332.1 6499

288

3
44.4

6 Gujarat 5190 1482 28.6 3084 2249 72.9 240 875 364.6 830 599 72.2

7 Haryana 1712 3329 194.5 1948 6013 308.7 26
121

3
4665.4 1772 680 38.4

8

Himacha

l Prades

h

2845 427 15.0 1980 1073 54.2 0 117   334 10 3.0

9

Jammu a

nd Kash

mir

4283 689 16.1
1051

6
1319 12.5 3454

194

5
56.3 2300

110

2
47.9

10
Jharkha

nd
9668 3585 37.1

1286

6
8224 63.9 1050

187

9
179.0 4035

135

4
33.6

11
Karnatak

a
7895 5411 68.5 5797 7226 124.7 769

164

9
214.4 1442 673 46.7

12 Kerala
1373

6
9656 70.3

1281

2
8390 65.5 3053

293

1
96.0 3219

109

7
34.1

13
Madhya

Pradesh
9442 4443 47.1

1043

3
7348 70.4 903 969 107.3 6825

397

7
58.3

14
Maharas

htra

1932

1
4500 23.3

1352

1

1276

5
94.4 874

331

9
379.7 348

161

2
463.2

15 Manipur 598 0 0.0 1780 573 32.2 338 387 114.5 811 139 17.1

16
Meghala

ya
829 253 30.5 1518 686 45.2 83 158 190.4 456 241 52.9

17 Mizoram 157 0 0.0 554 359 64.8 37 88 237.8 105 94 89.5

18
Nagalan

d
301 0 0.0 1220 403 33.0 221 278 125.8 1009 614 60.9

19 Odisha
4154

5

3123

7
75.2

4327

8

3060

7
70.7 7978

772

9
96.9

1047

4

482

8
46.1

20 Punjab 2787 1443 51.8 2002 1311 65.5 2922 193 66.1 6976 418 60.0


1 8

21
Rajastha

n

1021

7
3380 33.1

1453

0
4692 32.3 981

175

9
179.3 3096

313

0
101.1

22 Sikkim 64 64 100.0 462 32 6.9 0 43   90 0 0.0

23
Tamil Na

du
3151 185 5.9 9685 3324 34.3 213

128

6
603.8 8228

294

1
35.7

24
Telangan

a

1682

7

1560

4
92.7 9731 6839 70.3 2752

143

6
52.2 3177

249

4
78.5

25 Tripura 1816 2082 114.6 1407 524 37.2 21 609 2900.0 1049 193 18.4

26
Uttar Pra

desh

1828

4
4839 26.5

2489

5
7341 29.5 1540

406

8
264.2

1689

8

376

5
22.3

27
Uttarakh

and
1145 253 22.1 1518 672 44.3 367 416 113.4 3645 917 25.2

28
West Be

ngal
8652 3700 42.8 9531 3829 40.2 521

254

4
488.3 732

242

4
331.1

29
Puduche

rry
 - -  - -  - -  - -  - 165 44 26.7

30
A. N Isla

nds
 - -  - -  - -  - -  - 0 0


Total

2415

09

1372

51
56.8

2471

77

1502

14
60.8

3828

9

495

63
129.4

9700

6

456

12
47.0


Sl.

No.
State

FY 22-23
FY 23-24 till Oct'23

(as on 10.11.23)
Total

Trained Placed

Plac

emen

t rate

Traine

d

Place

d

Placem

ent rate

Traine

d
Placed

Place

ment

rate

1
Andhra Prade

sh
18651 14441 77.4 12079 5007 41.5

78809 59449
75.4

2
Arunachal Pr

adesh
608 264 43.4 262 90 34.4

1215 458
37.7

3 Assam 11891 6178 52.0 6168 3763 61.0 52296 35412 67.7

4 Bihar 11490 7861 68.4 4606 2878 62.5 50912 27706 54.4

5 Chhattisgarh 9725 8145 83.8 1643 1550 94.3 35980 22686 63.1

6 Gujarat 2912 1203 41.3 1890 1102 58.3 14146 7510 53.1

7 Haryana 5553 2645 47.6 5538 1602 28.9 16549 15482 93.6

8
Himachal Pra

desh
3967 2327 58.7 2867 1170 40.8

11993 5124
42.7

9
Jammu and

Kashmir
5459 2428 44.5 738 606 82.1

26750 8089
30.2

10 Jharkhand 10201 6983 68.5 6879 2815 40.9 44699 24840 55.6

11 Karnataka 3757 2526 67.2 2026 871 43.0 21686 18356 84.6

12 Kerala 8370 5092 60.8 2895 1298 44.8 44085 28464 64.6

13
Madhya Prad

esh
15653 11742 75.0 7170 4419 61.6

50426 32898
65.2

14 Maharashtra 5977 2481 41.5 1956 776 39.7 41997 25453 60.6

15 Manipur 1921 815 42.4 137 215 156.9 5585 2129 38.1

16 Meghalaya 2165 1303 60.2 975 584 59.9 6026 3225 53.5


17 Mizoram 344 319 92.7 481 105 21.8 1678 965 57.5

18 Nagaland 2371 1466 61.8 1030 810 78.6 6152 3571 58.0

19 Odisha 16475 12110 73.5 2473 2420 97.9 122223 88931 72.8

20 Punjab 8119 7714 95.0 8575 3656 42.6 31381 20243 64.5

21 Rajasthan 5924 5318 89.8 4011 1043 26.0 38759 19322 49.9

22 Sikkim 859 328 38.2 706 188 26.6 2181 655 30.0

23 Tamil Nadu 15224 9079 59.6 8155 2919 35.8 44656 19734 44.2

24 Telangana 4165 1230 29.5 25 71 284.0 36677 27674 75.5

25 Tripura 2244 1015 45.2 1515 398 26.3 8052 4821 59.9

26
Uttar Prades

h
36503 18147 49.7 28200 6811 24.2

126320 44971
35.6

27 Uttarakhand 8280 4590 55.4 3834 2342 61.1 18789 9190 48.9

28 West Bengal 9239 4105 44.4 2874 2165 75.3 31549 18767 59.5

29 Puducherry* 844 244 28.9 521 269 51.6 1530 557 36.4

30
A. & N. Islan

ds*
133 37 27.8 325 115 35.4

458 152
33.2

  Total 229024 142136 62.1 120554 52058 43.2 973559 576834 59.3


Notes

(i) - indicates that the programme was not commenced in the year

(ii) * indicates that the training was started in Puducherry in 2020-21 and in A&N Islands in 2021-22 but not completed during the same year.

(iii) in certain years in certain states, more candidates were placed than the candidates trained during the same year as the candidates trained during previous year(s) were also placed.

